

[3206]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 707 OF 2025



Between:

Laggiseti Murlidhar, S/o. Sri (Late) Achutarao, aged about 64 years,
R/o. Plot No. 149, Street No. 11b, Opp : State School, Hanuman Nagar,
Karmanghat, Meerpet Post, Hyderabad 500 097.

Petitioner

AND

Smt. Maddala Mani, W/o. Sri (late) Govinda Rajulu, aged about 76
years, R/o. D.No. 49-45-10, Akkayyapalem, Visakhapatnam 530016.

Respondent

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be
pleased to set aside the Order dated 20-11-2024 passed in I.A.No. 476/2022
in O.S.No. 683/2018 on the file of the VII Additional Civil Judge, (Senior
Division), Visakhapatnam.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the
High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.
683/2018 on the file of the VII Additional Civil Judge, (Senior Division),
Visakhapatnam, Pending disposal of CRP 707 of 2025, on the file of the High
Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the arguments of Smt. K PALLAVI, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following;

The Court made the following ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that, notice could not be served on the learned counsel appearing for the respondent in the Trial Court as notice was refused by the learned counsel and the notice sent, under registered post with acknowledgment due, to the address of the learned counsel, has also been returned with the noting "Addressee left without instructions".

In these circumstances, the learned VII Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Visakhapatnam, shall take steps to serve notice of this Civil Revision Petition on the learned counsel appearing for the respondent in this Civil Revision Petition and submit a report of service by the next date of hearing.

For this purpose, the petitioner herein, shall submit the copies of the present Civil Revision Petition to the learned VII Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Visakhapatnam, for service on the respondent in this Civil Revision Petition.

Post on 01.08.2025.

Sd/- G. HELA NAIDU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The VII Additional Civil Judge, (Senior Division), Visakhapatnam

2. Smt. Maddala Mani, W/o. Sri (late) Govinda Rajulu, aged about 76 years, R/o. D.No. 49-45-10, Akkayyapalem, Visakhapatnam 530016.(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SMT. K PALLAVI Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

Kj

HIGH COURT

RRR,J

DATED:18/07/2025

POST ON 01.08.2025

ORDER

CRP.No.707 of 2025

DIRECTION

